C A M BRI A & \{)SH January 9, 2001

Mr. Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 . (\F bt shUf ¢ o endad

Alameda, California 94302-6377
(}l! n P o) D4 & }
Re: Fourth Quarter 2000 Monitoring Report

Former Shell Service Station wo BT ﬂ{ ( & P *‘f"’ { ‘H{ £ i “d ’ﬁ
461 8th Street

Qakland, California

Incident #97093399

Cambria Project #243-1501-002

e Dear Mr. Seto:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is

submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

FOURTH QUARTER 2000 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California checked
for separate-phase hydrocarbon (SPH), gauged and sampled the site wells, calculated
groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data. No SPH was detected this quarter.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map (Figure 1) and groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2).
Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is presented as
Attachment A, ;

-
e
T

Monitoring Well Purging: B}giné purged 100 gallons of groundwater from wellgS;_tj\_"this quarter
and 45 gallons from well é;@\thm quarter. Cumulative groundwater purge volume and estimated
o ® mass removal data are presented in Table 1. The cumulative estimated mass of total

oakl “,_',d,.. TféA & hydrocarbons as gasoline and methyl tert-buty] ether removed to date,is approximately 1.617 and
san Ram}',;},,’:a %= 0.013 pounds, respectively. '
sonoma, €%

. Tl Agency Response: On January 8, 2001, Cambria submitted a response to Alameda County

Cambria Z"j; -~ *ZHealth Care Services Agency correspondence dated November 15, 2000.
Enviranmental .~ -':J
T‘d'““'og‘l.lpc. E%

1144 65th Street
Suite 8

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170




T L
Mr. Larry Seto
C A M B R I A January 9, 2001
ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data.

Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Monitoring Well Purging: Blaine will purge groundwater from wells S-5 and 5-6. Cambria will

calculate mass removal data.

e CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Troy Buggle at
(510) 420-3333 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

'ﬁﬁoﬁrﬂnf éUYlL

: Troy A. Buggle
Senior Staff S¢jentist

No. EG 2058
CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEQLOGIET

‘ "C.E.G., CHG.
Hydrogeologist

Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Potential Offsite Sources

Table: 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Estimated Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

R. Casteel & Co., P.O. Box 6839, Moraga, California 94570

Leroy Griffin, City of Qakland Fire' Department, 1605 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way,

Second Floor, Oakland, CA 94612
goakland46 1 eighthgmdqddqm.dac
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Estimated Mass Removal Data - Former Shell Service Station, Incident #97093399, 461 Eighth Street, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTRBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed |MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration ~ Rernoved To Date | Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date

Purged 1D (gal} (gal) Sampled {ppb) (pounds) {pounds) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds) |(ppb) {pounds) {pounds)

05/13/93 S-5 0 0 07/31/90 53,000 .. 0.00000 0.00000 14,000 0.000060 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07/22/93 S-5 200 200 07/31/90 53,000 0.08845 0.08845 14,000 0.02336 0.02336 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/20/93 S-5 200 400 07/31/90 53,000 0.08845 0.1769¢ 14,000 0.02336 0.04673 NA 0.00000 0.00000
01/25/94 S-5 150 550 07/31/90 53,000 0.06634 0.24324 14,000 0.01752 0.06425 NA 0.00000 0.00000
04/25/94 S-5 36 586 07/31/90 53,000 0.01592 0.25916 14,000 0.00421 0.06846 NA 0.00000 0.00000
05/26/94 S-5 130 716 07/31/90 53,000 0.05749 0.31665 14,000 0.01519 0.08364 NA 0.00000 0.00000
06/16/94 §-5 30 766 07/31/90 53,000 0.02211 0.33876 14,000 0.00584 0.08948 NA 0.00000 0.60000
07/21/94 s-5 50 816 07/31/90 53,000 0.02211 0.36088 14,000 0.00584 0.09533 NA 0.00000 0.00000
08/25/94 835 80 896 07/31/90 33,000 0.03538 0.39626 14,000 0.00935 0.10467 NA 0.00000 0.00000
09/22/94 8-3 45 941 07/31/90 53,000 0.01990 0.41616 14,000 0.00526 0.10993 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/24/94 5-5 40 981 07/31/90 53,000 0.01769 0.43383 14,000 0.00467 0.11460 NA 0.00000 0.00000
11/29/94 S-5 85 1,066 07/31/90 53,000 0.03759 047144 14,000 (0.00993 0.12453 NA 0.00000 0.00000
12/22/94 S-5 0 1,066 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.47144 14,000 0.00000 0.12453 NA 0.00000 0.00000
01/03/95 S-5 40 1,106 07/31/90 53,000 0.01769 0.48913 14,000 0.00467 0.12920 NA 0.00000 0.00000
02/22/95 8-5 60 1,166 07/31/90 53,000 0.02654 0.51566 14,000 0.00701 0.13621 NA 0.00000 0.00000
03/31/95 8-5 40 1,206 07/31/90 53,000 (0.01769 0.53335 14,000 0.00467 0.14089 NA 0.00000 0.00000
04/20/95 8-5 60 1,266 07/31/90 53,000 0.02654 0.55989 14,000 0.00701 0.14790 NA 0.00000 0.00000
05/26/95 S-5 30 1,316 07/31/90 33,000 0.02211 0.58200 14,000 0.00584 0.15374 NA 0.00000 0.00000
06/30/95 S-5 60 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.02654 0.60854 14,000 0.00701 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/04/95 S-3 0 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.60854 14,000 0.00000 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000
01/03/96 §-5 0 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.60854 14,000 0.00000 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000
04/11/96 5-5 0 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.60854 14,000 0.00000 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07/11/96 $-5 0 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.60854 14,000 0.00000 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/02/96 8-5 0 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.60854 14,000 0.00000 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000
01/22/97 S-5 0 1,376 07/31/90 53,000 0.00000 0.60854 14,000 0.00000 0.16075 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07/21/97 8.5 75 1,451 07/31/90 53,000 0.03317 0.64171 14,000 0.00876 0.16951 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/29/97 §-5 60 1,511 07/31/90 53,000 0.02654 0.66824 14,000 0.00701 0.17652 NA 0.00000 0.00000
01/22/98 S-5 60 1,571 07/31/90 53,000 0.02654 0.69478 14,000 0.00701 0.18353 NA 0.00000 0.00000

g\oakland461eighthvacops\massremoval xIs Page 1 of 4



CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Estimated Mass Removal Data - Former Shell Service Station, Incident #97093399, 461 Eighth Street, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed IMTBE MTBE Remaved
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed ToDate | Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {gal) Sampled {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) {ppb) {pounds)  (pounds) |{ppb) {pounds) {pounds)
05/01/98 8-5 50 1,621 07/31/90 53,000 . _ 0.022%1 0.71689 14,000 0.00584 0.18937 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07/08/98 35 100 1,721 07/31/90 53,000 0.04423 1.76111 14,000 0.01168 0.20105 NA 0.00000 0.00000
10/26/98 5-5 100 1,821 07/31/90 53,000 0.04423 0.80534 14,000 0.01168 0.21273 NA 0.00000 0.00000
01/28/99 5-5 100 1,921 01/28/9% 51,000 0.04256 0.84790 13,000 0.01085 0.22358 2,400 0.00200 0.00200
04/23/99 §-5 100 2,021 04/23/99 63,600 0.05474 0.90263 2,540 0.00212 0.22570 {< 1,000 < 0.00083 < 0.00284
07/29/99 5-5 0 2,021 07/29/99 61,400 0.00000 (.90263 3,320 .00000 0.22570 |< 1,000 < 0.00000 < 0.00284
11/01/99 5-5 100 2,121 11/01/99 48,200 0.04022 0.94285 2,700 0.00225 0.22795 |< 40.0 < 0.00003 < 0.00287
01/07/00 8-5 100 2,221 01/067/00 39,000 0.03254 0.97540 3,900 0.00325 0.2312] 1,500 < 0.00125 < 0.00412
04/11/00 55 100 2,321 04/11/00 29,300 0.02445 0.99985 1,680 0.00140 0.23261 |< 250 < 0.00021 < 0.00433
07/19/00 S5 100 2,421 07/18/00 6,420 0.00536 1.00520 2,110 0.00176 0.23437 253 < 0.06021] < 0.00454
10/12/00 S-5 100 2,521 10/12/00 41,500 0.03463 1.03983 2,940 0.00245 0.23682 |« 66.7 < 0.00006 < 0.00460
05/13/93 5-6 0 0 05/13/93 58,000 ¢.00000 0.00000 21,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
07/22/93 5-6 0 ] 07/22/93 70,000 0.00000 0.00000 31,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
10/20/93 S-6 0 0 10/20/93 48,000 0.00000 0.00000 28,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
01/25/94 5-6 0 0 01/25/94 70,600 0.00000 0.00000 23,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
04/25/94 5-6 0 0 04/25/94 61,000 0.00000 0.00000 23,000 7 0.00000 0.060000 NA NA NA
05/26/94 S-6 NA 0 04/25/94 61,000 0.00000 0.00000 23,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
06/16/94 S-6 NA 0 04/25/94 61,000 0.00000 0.00000 23,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
07/21/94 5-6 NA 0 07/21/94 44,000 0.00000 0.00000 8,200 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
08/25/94 56 NA 0 07/21/94 44,000 0.00000 0.00000 8,200 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
09/22/94 S-6 NA 0 07/21/94 44,000 0.00000 0.00000 8,200 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
10/24/94 5-6 0 0 10/24/94 2,936 0.00000 0.00000 1,184 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
11/29/94 5-6 NA 0 10/24/94 2,936 0.00000 0.00000 1,184 0.000060 0.00000 NA NA NA .
12/22/94 8-6 0 0 12/22/94 32,000 0.00000 0.00000 7,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
01/03/95 5-6 NA 0 12/22/94 32,000 0.00000 0.00000 7,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA -
02/22/95 8-6 NA 0 12/22/94 32,000 0.00000 0.00000 7,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA Na -~
03/31/95 S-6 NA 0 12/22/%4 32,000 0.00000 0.00000 7,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA

g-\oakland461eighth\vacops\massremoval.xds Page 2 of 4




CAMBRIA .

Table I: Groundwater Extraction - Estimated Mass Removal Data - Former Shell Service Station, Incident #97093399, 461 Eighth Street, Oakland, California

IrPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed [MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb} (pounds) (pounds) |(ppt) (pounds) {pounds)
04/20/95 5-6 0 0 04/20/95 56,000  .._0.00000 0.00000 15,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
05/26/95 S-6 NA 0 04/20/95 56,000 0.00000 0.00000 15,000 0.60000 0.00000 NA NA NA
06/30/95 5-6 NA 0 04/20/95 56,000 0.00000 0.00000 15,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
10/04/95 5-6 0 0 10/04/95 49,000 (.00000 0.00000 8,400 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
01/03/96 S-6 0 0 01/03/96 52,000 0.00000 0.00000 9,100 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
04/11/96 8-6 0 0 04/11/96 59,000 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
07/11/96 S-6 0 0 07/11/96 72,000 0.00000 0.00000 18,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
10/02/96 5-6 0 0 10/02/96 57,000 0.00600 0.00000 11,000 0.60000 0.00000 NA NA NA
01/22/97 5-6 0 0 01/22/97 67,000 0.00000 0.00000 15,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
07/21/97 8-6 ¢ 0 07/21/97 61,000 0.00000 0.00000 15,000 0.00000 0.00000 NA NA NA
10/29/97 5-6 40 40 07/21/97 61,000 0.02036 0.02036 15,000 0.00501 0.00501 NA NA NA
01/22/98 S-6 60 100 01/22/98 46,000 0.02303 0.04339 14,000 0.00701 0.01202 NA NA NA
05/01/98 S-6 200 300 01/22/98 46,000 0.07677 0.12016 14,000 0.02336 (103538 NA NA NA
07/08/98 5-6 150 450 07/08/98 74,000 0.09262 0.21278 26,000 0.03254 0.06792 NA NA NA
10/26/98 S-6 100 550 07/08/98 74,000 0.06175 0.27453 26,000 0.02170 0.08962 NA NA NA
01/28/99 5-6 150 700 01/28/99 120,000 0.15020 0.42473 9,000 0.01126 0.10088 3,700 0.00463 0.00463
04/23/99 5-6 150 850 04/23/99 58,500 0.07322 0.49795 15,900 0.01990 0.12078 |< 2,500 < 0.00313 < 0.00776
07/29/9% S-6 0 850 07/29/99 36,200 0.00000 0.49795 10,300 0.00000 0.12078 i< 1,000 < 0.00000 < 0.00776
11/01/99 8-6 150 1,000 11/01/9% 36,000 0.04506 0.54301 11,700 0.01464 0.13543  |< 40.0 < 0.00005 < 0.00781
01/07/00 8-6 0 1,000 01/47/00 36,000 0.00000 0.54301 7,600 0.00000 0.13543 |< 1,000 < 0.00000 < 0.00781
04/11/00 56 150 1,150 04/11/00 14,600 0.01827 0.56128 7,540 0.00544 0.14487 621 0.00078 < 0.00859
07/19/00 S-6 150 1,300 2,590 0.00324 0.56452 629 0.00079 0.14565 72.7 0.00009 < 0.00868
5-6 45 1,345 32,900 0.01235 0.57688 14,200 0.00533 0.15099 |« 100 0.00004 < 0.00872

10/28/00

N

goakland461eighthivacopsimassremoval.xls
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Estimated Mass Removal Data - Former Shell Service Station, Incident #97093399, 461 Eighth Street, Oakland, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Yolume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed |MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged 1D {gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) |{(ppb) {pounds) (pounds)

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbens as gasoline
MiBE = Methyl tert-buty] ether

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent 1o pg/L

L =Liter

gal = Gallon

g = Gram

NA = Not available/not analyzed

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted {gal) x Concentration {pg/L) x (g/ 10%ug) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal}
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (cexlbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020

MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260 in bold font, all other MTBE analyzed by EPA Method R020
Purging performed by Blaine Technologies of San Jose, California

g\oakland461eighthivacopsimassremoval . xls
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




‘ 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TBEIEﬁg;qE\,,CES w SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
—  (108) 573-7771 FAX
{408} 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com <

November 2, 2000

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Fourth Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

461 8" Street

QOakland, CA

Monitoring performed on October 12, 2000

Groundwater Monitoring Reporf 001012-R-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable}
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the ficld data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent Fourth party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on
objective data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the
defimtion of geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the
marketing of remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DKJjt

attachments; Cumulﬁative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambna Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street, Suite C
Qakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
461 8th Street

Qakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-6200

MTEBE | MTBE Depth to GwW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOB Water Elevation Thickness

{ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/l) | (ug/l) (MSL) {ft.) {(MSL) (ft.)

3-4 10/26/1988 130 38 13 4.0 30 NA NA 93.51 (TOC) NA NA NA
S-4 02/14/1989 <50 0.5 <1 <1 3.0 NA NA 93.51 {TQC) 12.82 80.69 NA
S-4 05/01/1988 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TQC) 16.48 77.03 NA
54 07/27/1989 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 {TQC) 15.84 77.67 NA
S-4 10/05/1989 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) 15.98 77.53 NA
S-4 01/09/1990 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) 15.86 77.65 NA
5-4 04/30/1990 <50 <Q.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <1 NA NA 93.51 (TOC} 14.48 79.03 NA
S5-4 07/31/1990 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) NA NA NA
S-4 10/30/1990 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) NA NA NA
S5-4 05/06/1991 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) 15.23 78.28 NA
S-4 06/27/1991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 93.51 (TQC) 13.54 79.97 NA
S5-4 09/24/1991 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) 15.85 77.66 NA
S-4 11/07/1991 Well dry NA NA NA NA, NA NA 93.51 {TOC) 15.60 77.91 NA
S-4 02/13/1992 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 3.0 NA NA 93.51 (TOC) 14.27 79.24 NA
5-4 05/11/1982 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) NA NA NA
S5-4 12/03/1982 |[Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) NA NA NA
S-4 05/13/1983 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) 14.81 78.70 NA
S-4 07/22/1993 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 {TOC) 14.42 79.09 NA
S-4 10/20/1993 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) NA NA NA
S-4 01/25/1994 [Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) 14.60 78.91 NA
5-4 04/25/1994 [Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 93.51 (TOC) 14.39 79.12 NA
S-4 07/21/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 93.51 (TOC}) 22.29 71.22 NA
S-4 10/24/1994 <500 <{0.3 =<0.3 <0.3 <().6 NA NA 93.51 (TOC) 2272 70.79 NA
S5-4 12/22/1994 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA NA 2577 22.25 3.52 NA
S5-4 04/20/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 25.77 21.16 4.61 NA
S-4 10/04/1995 <50 1.2 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 25.77 22.25 3.52 NA

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

461 8th Street

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-6200
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOB Water Elevation Thickness
fug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) fug/L) (uglt) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) {(MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ft.)
S-4 (01/03/1996 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 NA NA 25.77 23.28 2.49 NA
S-4 04/11/1996 <560 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25 NA 25.77 21.58 419 NA
S-4 07/11/1996 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 =<0.50 <2.5 NA 25.77 21.60 417 NA
S-4 10/02/1996 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 =0.50 2.6 NA 25.77 2246 3.31 NA
S-4 01/22/1997 <50 0.73 <0.50 <(),50 0.63 <2.9 NA 2577 20.06 571 NA
S-4 07/21/1997 <b0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <2.5 NA 25.77 2210 3.67 NA
5-4 01/22/1998 <50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 25.77 20.50 5.27 NA
S-4 (07/08/1998 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25 NA 25,77 20.86 4.91 NA
S-4 10/26/1998 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 25,77 21.41 4.36 MNA
S-4 01/28/1999 <60 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 25.77 22.34 3.43 MNA,
S-4 04/23/1999 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 25.77 21.43 4.34 NA
S-4 07/29/1999 <50.0 <().500 <{0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 2577 21.45 4.32 NA
5-4 11/01/1999 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA, 29.77 22.08 3.69 NA
5-4 01/07/2000 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 2877 22.29 3.48 NA
5-4 04/11/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 25.77 21.11 4.66 NA
S-4 07/19/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 25,77 21.19 4.58 NA
sS4 10/12/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 25.77 2222 3.55 NA
8-5 04/16/1987 130000 15000 16000 NA 14000a NA NA 99.36 (TOC) NA NA NA
S-5 10/26/1988 110000 20000 25000 2300 10000 NA NA 99.36 (TOC) NA NA NA
S-5 02/14/1589 94000 16000 21000 1800 10000 NA NA 99.36 (TOC) 19.87 79.49 NA
S-5 05/01/1989 120000 28000 35000 3100 15000 NA NA 99.36 (TOC) 21.23 78.13 NA
8-5 Q7/27/1989 110000 20000 29000 2400 14000 NA NA 99.36 (TOC) 20.41 78.95 NA
S-5 10/05/1989 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 99.36 {TOC) 20.43 78.94 (.01
S-5 01/09/1990 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 99,36 (TOC) 21.16 78.21 0.01
S-5 04/30/1990 100000 13000 22000 2100 11000 NA NA 99,36 (TOC) 20.96 78.40 NA
S-5 07/31/1990 53000 8300 14000 1200 7400 NA NA 99,36 (TOC) 20.88 78.48 NA
